

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### OLD TOWN AND MILFORD BRIDGE-J. J. ROBERTS.

#### Снар. 283

Chapter 283.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Settle Claims for Land Damages Resulting from the Construction of the Easterly Span of the Bridge between the City of Old Town and the Town of Milford.

Land damage to be settled by State Highway Commission. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars to be used to settle claims for land damage in connection with the building of the easterly span of the bridge, between the city of Old Town and the town of Milford; said sum to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 29, 1915.

#### Chapter 284.

Resolve Relmbursing the County Commissioners of Penobscot County for the Cost of Repairs to the State Bridge across the Penobscot River between the City of Old Town and the Town of Milford.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred seven dollars and eighty-four cents to reimburse the county commissioners of Penobscot county for the cost of repairs to the State bridge, across the Penobscot river between the city of Old Town and the town of Milford, during the years nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hundred fourteen, as provided under chapter three hundred thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-one, as amended by chapter four hundred two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven.

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 285.

Resolve Reimbursing Joseph J. Roberts, an Agent for the Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, for Money Expended and Services Rendered in the Discharge of His Duty.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ninety-four dollars and sixty-two cents to be paid to Joseph J. Roberts of Winter Harbor, to reimburse him for money expended and services rendered as agent for the enforcement of the provisions of sections thirty-four to fifty-four inclusive, of chapter one hundred twenty-five of the Revised Statutes relating to cruelty to animals in Washington county.

Approved March 30, 1915.

County Commissioners of Penobscot County reimbursed for repair of bridge between Old Town and Milford.

Joseph **J.** Roberts, in favor of.